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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer
Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources.  NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE.  ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO
ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY
LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

Entire contents copyright 2003 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and the edr logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other trademarks used herein are the
property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments,  E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NAPA 128 AT LAKE HENNESSEY
NAPA, CA 94558

COORDINATES

38.479000 - 38˚ 28’ 44.4’’Latitude (North): 
122.372000 - 122˚ 22’ 19.2’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
554777.8UTM X (Meters): 
4258943.0UTM Y (Meters): 
321 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38122-D3 YOUNTVILLE, CATarget Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRIS-TSD Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

AWP Annual Workplan Sites
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Cal-Sites Calsites Database
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
UST List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens Federal Superfund Liens
PADS PCB Activity Database System
DOD Department of Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
DEED List of Deed Restrictions
NFA No Further Action Determination
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
REF Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
NFE Properties Needing Further Evaluation
CA SLIC Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
HAZNET Hazardous Waste Information System

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Coal Gas Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STATE ASTM STANDARD

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2003 has revealed that there are 2
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1WNW1/4 - 1/2  1100 SAGE CANYON RD     LAKE HENNESSEY TREATMENT PLANT
7A2WNW1/4 - 1/2  1100 SAGE CANYON ROAD     NAPA CITY:LAKE HENNESSEY TRMT
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

LUST, CorteseNAPA STATE HOSPITAL
LUST, CorteseWEST NAPA PUMP STATION
LUST, CorteseBARITELLE WINERY
CorteseNAPA AMERICAN CANYON JOIN
CERCLIS, FINDSASYLUM SLOUGH OIL SPILL
SWF/LFAMERICAN CANYON LEVEE DS
SWF/LF, REFBERRYESSA GARBAGE SERVICE DISPOSAL
LUSTN S D WEST NAPA PUMP STATION
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS, LUST, CA WDSPACIFIC BELL
LUSTAMERICAN CANYON BEACON
LUST, USTPACIFIC AUTO SALVAGE, INC.
LUSTNAPA AMERICAN CANYON JOINT WASTE
USTAMERICAN CANYON BEACON
HIST USTCENTRAL STATES CONCRETE PRODUC
HIST USTNAPA CHARTER LINES
HIST USTHILLMAN TOBACCO INC
HIST USTTULUCAY SUBSTATION
CA WDS, HIST USTNAPA SHOP
HIST USTJEAN CLAUDE BOISSET LION IMPOR
CA FID UST, EMIHYDRO CONDUIT CORP
CA FID USTNAPA CHARTER LINES
CA FID USTNAPA SHOP
HAZNETNAPA VALLEY AUTO REPAIR & REFINISH
HAZNETCITY OF NAPA - WATER DEPT
HAZNETNAPA COUNTY PUBLICWORKS
HAZNETNAPA ARMORY CA ARNG
HAZNETNAPA COUNTY STORM DAMAGE
HAZNETNAPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEME
HAZNETNAPA COUNTY/DEPT OF ENVIRON MGMT
HAZNETNAPA WYE
HAZNETNAPA SANITATION DISTRICT
HAZNETNAPA COUNTY/CLANDESTINE DRUG LABS
RCRIS-SQG, FINDSTITAN CO
RCRIS-SQG, FINDSNAPA GARBAGE SERVICE INC
RCRIS-SQG, FINDSPACIFIC BELL
FINDSSOUTH NAPA WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHOR
FINDSNAPA SANITATION DISTRICT
FINDSNAPA VALLEY CHRISTIAN HIGH SCHOOL
US BROWNFIELDSNAPA FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
CA SLICMOSKOWITE CORNER
CA WDSNAPA WINE CO
EMINAPA PIPE CORPORATION

http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH69TQt74Vz1y13x6Otf37TksbG8F6x6rPaIrp2HXXDrZnB5AMkkVkkY9fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH59TQt74VzAy13x6Otf27TksbG8F5x6rPaIrpAHXXDrZnB7AMkkVkkY4fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH69TQt74Vz1y13x6Otf37TksbG8F6x6rPaIrp2HXXDrZnB4AMkkVkkY8fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH69TQt74Vz1y13x6Otf37TksbG8F6x6rPaIrp2HXXDrZnB5AMkkVkkY4fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUCl2VZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH29TQt74Vz2y13x6Otf27TksbG8F6x6rPaIrp1HXXDrZnB6AMkkVkkY4fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH39TQt74Vz4y13x6Otf77TksbG8F2x6rPaIrp4HXXDrZnBAAMkkVkkY5fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH19TQt74Vz2y13x6Otf97TksbG8F6x6rPaIrp7HXXDrZnBAAMkkVkkY5fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH69TQt74Vz8y13x6Otf87TksbG8F4x6rPaIrp3HXXDrZnB4AMkkVkkY5fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUCl2VZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH19TQt74Vz3y13x6Otf67TksbG8F1x6rPaIrpAHXXDrZnB7AMkkVkkY8fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH69TQt74VzAy13x6Otf87TksbG8F5x6rPaIrp6HXXDrZnB3AMkkVkkY6fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClVVZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH49TQt74Vz8y13x6Otf77TksbG8F4x6rPaIrp7HXXDrZnB4AMkkVkkY7fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH59TQt74Vz1y13x6Otf37TksbG8F6x6rPaIrp4HXXDrZnB2AMkkVkkYAfYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClVVZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH49TQt74VzAy13x6Otf27TksbG8F7x6rPaIrp8HXXDrZnB5AMkkVkkY5fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClVVZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH29TQt74Vz6y13x6OtfA7TksbG8F8x6rPaIrp6HXXDrZnB2AMkkVkkY3fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClVVZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH29TQt74Vz6y13x6OtfA7TksbG8F8x6rPaIrp7HXXDrZnB2AMkkVkkY2fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClVVZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH29TQt74Vz6y13x6OtfA7TksbG8F8x6rPaIrp6HXXDrZnB6AMkkVkkY6fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClVVZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH29TQt74Vz6y13x6OtfA7TksbG8F8x6rPaIrp7HXXDrZnB8AMkkVkkY3fYiG8Yze1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRIS-TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

STATE ASTM STANDARD

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AWP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA Bond Exp. Plan
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL Liens
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDEED
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NFA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250REF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NFE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA SLIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Coal Gas

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
256 ft.

T0605500245Global Id:
Not reportedRP Address:

 BLANK RPResponsible Party
 NoWork Suspended :
 11/18/1994Stop Date :
 08/01/1996Review Date :
 LOPOversight Prgm :

Local Oversight Program USTOversight Prgm:
 Not reportedOperator :
 Not reportedHydr Basin #:
 Not reportedSoil Qualifier :
 Not reportedMax MTBE Soil :
 Not reportedGW Qualifier :
 MRCStaff :
 Not reportedBeneficial:
 43Local Case # :
  Not reportedPriority:
  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
 0 Parts per BillionMax MTBE GW :
 /  /MTBE Date :
  UNKLeak Source:
  UNKLeak Cause:
 Not reportedInterim :
  Not reportedHow Stopped:
  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
 ZZZStaff Initials:
  Not reportedFunding:
 08/01/1996Enter Date :
  Not reportedEnf Type:
 Not reportedEnforcement Dt :
 11/18/1994Discover Date :
 Not reportedCleanup Fund Id :

11/18/1994Release Date:
08/06/1996Close Date:

 Not reportedMonitoring:
 Not reportedRemed Action:
Not reportedRemed Plan:Not reportedPollution Char:
Not reportedPrelim Assess:Not reportedWorkplan:
Not reportedConfirm Leak:Not reportedReview Date:
  Case ClosedStatus:
  Soil onlyCase Type:
  0Local Agency :
  Local AgencyLead Agency:
  DieselChemical:
  2Reg Board:
  28-0287Case Number
  Not reportedQty Leaked:
  Not reportedCross Street:

State LUST:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
1888 ft.
1/4-1/2 RUTHERFORD, CA  94573
WNW 1100 SAGE CANYON RD    N/A
A1 LUSTLAKE HENNESSEY TREATMENT PLANT S102432459
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedMTBE Qualify:
                              0MTBE:
                              Not reportedMTBE Detected in Soil:
                              Not reportedMTBE Detected in GW:
                              Not reportedCurrent Benzene:
                              NapaCounty :
                              0Maximum Groundwater Impact:
                              21000Maximum Soil Concentration:
                              Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              08/01/1996Entered Date:
                              28-0287Facility Id:
                              T0605500245Case Number:
                              2Region:

LUST Region 2:

                   Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                   Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
                   0Distance To Lust:
                   Not reportedWell Name:
                   Not reportedWater System Name:
0Mtbe Fuel:
0MTBE Conc:
Not reportedContact Person:
Not reportedOrg Name:

LAKE HENNESSEY TREATMENT PLANT  (Continued) S102432459

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
261 ft.

NAPARegion:
0Num of Tanks:NAPA0043Facility ID:

UST Napa County:

 08/06/1996Date Closed:
 NAPARegion:
 NAPA0043Facility ID:

LUST NAPA County:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
1924 ft.
1/4-1/2 RUTHERFORD, CA  94573
WNW UST1100 SAGE CANYON ROAD    N/A
A2 LUSTNAPA CITY:LAKE HENNESSEY TRMT U003114901
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

NAPA                S105025148 NAPA STATE HOSPITAL 2100 HWY 221 94558 LUST, Cortese
NAPA                S105938770 NAPA PIPE CORPORATION HWY 29  /  KAISER RD 94558 EMI
NAPA                1000150320 TITAN CO HWY 29 94558 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
NAPA                S101588804 HYDRO CONDUIT CORP HIGHWAY 29  /  TOWER RD 94558 CA FID UST, EMI
NAPA                U001597512 CENTRAL STATES CONCRETE PRODUC HWY 29  /  TOWER RD 94558 HIST UST
NAPA                U001597611 NAPA CHARTER LINES NORTH BAY WAY / WALL STREET 94558 HIST UST
NAPA                S101623948 NAPA CHARTER LINES N BAY WAY  /  WALL ST 94558 CA FID UST
NAPA                S105773234 N S D WEST NAPA PUMP STATION 0 COOMBS ST 94558 LUST
NAPA                S104914963 WEST NAPA PUMP STATION COOMBS ST 94558 LUST, Cortese
NAPA                1006884587 NAPA FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT EASTERN SIDE OF THE NAPA RIVER      US BROWNFIELDS
NAPA                1006249239 SOUTH NAPA WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHOR END EUCALYPTUS ROAD 94558 FINDS
NAPA                S105090591 NAPA VALLEY AUTO REPAIR & REFINISH 908 ENTERPRISE WAY BLDG C 94558 HAZNET
NAPA                S105025137 BARITELLE WINERY 1546 ST HELENA HWY      LUST, Cortese
NAPA                1004443188 NAPA SANITATION DISTRICT 950 IMOLA AVENUE WEST 94558 FINDS
NAPA                1000250967 PACIFIC BELL KELLY ROAD HIGHWAY 29 94558 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS, LUST, CA WDS
NAPA                S106086290 CITY OF NAPA - WATER DEPT 270 KIRKLAND RANCH RD 94558 HAZNET
NAPA                S104565606 NAPA COUNTY PUBLICWORKS KNOXVILLE BERRYESSA RD NORTHSI      HAZNET
NAPA                S105688995 MOSKOWITE CORNER LAKE BERRYESSA      CA SLIC
NAPA                1004675503 NAPA GARBAGE SERVICE INC 820 LEVITIN WAY 94558 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
NAPA                S100940558 NAPA ARMORY CA ARNG 13606 MENLO AVE 94558 HAZNET
NAPA                S103978850 NAPA COUNTY STORM DAMAGE NAPA COUNTY      HAZNET
NAPA                S103978849 NAPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEME NAPA VALLEY COLLEGE 94558 HAZNET
NAPA                S100940560 NAPA COUNTY/DEPT OF ENVIRON MGMT NAPA VALLEY COLLGE/SO PARK LOT 94558 HAZNET
NAPA                U001597555 HILLMAN TOBACCO INC NAPA 94558 HIST UST
NAPA                1001115053 ASYLUM SLOUGH OIL SPILL NAPA RIVER,END OF KAISER WAY I 94558 CERCLIS, FINDS
NAPA                S105974525 AMERICAN CANYON BEACON 0 NAPA VALLEJO HWY 94558 LUST
NAPA                U003763636 PACIFIC AUTO SALVAGE, INC. 5759 NAPA VALLEJO HWY 94558 LUST, UST
NAPA                U003916744 AMERICAN CANYON BEACON 0 NAPA VALLEJO HWY 94558 UST
NAPA                U001597672 TULUCAY SUBSTATION 2760 NAPA-VALLEJO HIGHWAY 94558 HIST UST
NAPA                1004439364 NAPA VALLEY CHRISTIAN HIGH SCHOOL P O BOX 4288 94558 FINDS
NAPA                S106094279 NAPA WYE 1200 FT S O HWY 12 94558 HAZNET
NAPA                S102361394 AMERICAN CANYON LEVEE DS 1000 FT S OF AMERICAN CANYON S      SWF/LF
NAPA                S106101843 NAPA WINE CO 7830 SAINT HELENA HWY # 40 94558 CA WDS
NAPA                S106093217 NAPA SANITATION DISTRICT 1515 SOSCOL FERRY RD 94558 HAZNET
NAPA                S105025143 NAPA AMERICAN CANYON JOIN SOSCOL RD 94558 Cortese
NAPA                S100185694 BERRYESSA GARBAGE SERVICE DISPOSAL STEELE CANYON ROAD 94558 SWF/LF, REF
NAPA                U001597616 NAPA SHOP TOWER RD.  /  HIGHWAY 29 94558 CA WDS, HIST UST
NAPA                S101623953 NAPA SHOP TOWER RD  /  HWY 29 94558 CA FID UST
NAPA                S104025319 NAPA AMERICAN CANYON JOINT WASTE UNKNOWN SOSCOL FERRY RD 94558 LUST
NAPA                S103978851 NAPA COUNTY/CLANDESTINE DRUG LABS VARIOUS LOCATIONS WITHIN NAPA      HAZNET
RUTHERFORD          U001598311 JEAN CLAUDE BOISSET LION IMPOR 8440 ST. HELENA HWY 94574 HIST UST
SPANISH FLAT        1000698152 PACIFIC BELL LAKE BERRYESSA SPANISH FLAT 94558 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
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http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH59TQt74Vz1y13x6Otf37TksbG8F6x6rPaIrp4HXXDrZnB2AMkkVkkYAfYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClTVZe.n4GX2kasc6glT122CAEeAH49TQt74VzAy13x6Otf87TksbG8F9x6rPaIrp9HXXDrZnB6AMkkVkkY2fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUClVVZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH29TQt74Vz6y13x6OtfA7TksbG8F9x6rPaIrp4HXXDrZnB2AMkkVkkY2fYiG8Yze1
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=39f4yisg61yaGAU186ly.IkGsAv86LnxvqaNopu4d3OIcgjZ6sN1v1GMAXZphoI9wYSlEx6CF7X83IdbqEoZHkQ7Gvjx7J2zpmL3BQFO.wNzMpg9aakOFtknsPO3wcqla6AR1IgW7b4O27LsGO7iS41bVphumIV3F4tfyvsq16TIhoAaO47fMOoHue16rNC2wmf5zLydGwcy2P2N6F2nwSS82rlSLl1FC4tM2zEskq2wh2xL39v2UV31XoU82RztF38nv8A53w6FJ20bZZsE2Cs4Hrs8Pf7C3nB4AXQ7F2nLzISPLm1cHpvbUCl2VZe.n4GX1kasc6glT122CAEeAH19TQt74Vz7y13x6OtfA7TksbG8F9x6rPaIrp2HXXDrZnB6AMkkVkkY3fYiG8Yze1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority

cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/03/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/08/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A

Date of Government Version: 10/14/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/01/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/08/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 7
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/22/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed

from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.
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Date of Government Version: 11/17/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/22/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/26/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 38
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03

RCRIS:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which generate,

transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between
100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms
(kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or
entities that move hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/12/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/16/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/27/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/03/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 7
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/27/03

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation

and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03
Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source:  EPA Regional Offices
Telephone:  Varies
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released

periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/04

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which

possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959

Date of Government Version: 11/25/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/29/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/04

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation

and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/21/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-3887
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers

of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/04

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-5920
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that

have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/04

STORMWATER:  Storm Water General Permits
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202 564-0746
A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields

properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.
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Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA

pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and

land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the

TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2501

Date of Government Version: 10/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all

registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-564-2501
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,

TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.
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Date of Government Version: 10/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

AWP:  Annual Workplan Sites
Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Known Hazardous Waste Sites. California DTSC’s Annual Workplan (AWP), formerly BEP, identifies known hazardous

substance sites targeted for cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/01/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/08/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 38
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03

CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California

EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/01/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/08/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 38
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material

incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/11/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/07/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/03

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-9100
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste

Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/29/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/26/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 58
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/27/03

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact

drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/93 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/93
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/19/93 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup

has not yet been completed.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/30/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/26/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal

facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/16/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/08/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 23
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the

Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/00 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/10/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/10/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/09/03

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5740
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground

storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/16/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/25/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 9
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/04

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of

Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/89 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/27/94
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/02/94 Elapsed ASTM days: 6
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/31/94

CA  UST:

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5700
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 04/02/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/16/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/30/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 14
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/04
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VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents

have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/01/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/23/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03

INDIAN UST:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368

Date of Government Version: 12/05/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/05/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/08/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 34
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/03

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-445-6532
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage

tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/05/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/29/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/28/98

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5700
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county

source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/90 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/12/91 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/26/01

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/04

CLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-225-0873
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:

power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04
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CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-657-1571
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

DEED:  List of Deed Restrictions
Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect the public from unsafe

exposures to hazardous substances and wastes.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

NFA:  No Further Action Determination
Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
This category contains properties at which DTSC has made a clear determination that the property does not pose

a problem to the environment or to public health.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/04

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/20/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/04

REF:  Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
This category contains properties where contamination has not been confirmed and which were determined as not

requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these sites have been referred
to another state or local regulatory agency.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/04

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous

materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/04

NFE:  Properties Needing Further Evaluation
Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
This category contains properties that are suspected of being contaminated. These are unconfirmed contaminated

properties that need to be assessed using the PEA process. PEA in Progress indicates properties where DTSC is
currently conducting a PEA. PEA Required indicates properties where DTSC has determined a PEA is required, but
not currently underway.
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Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/04

HAZNET:  Hazardous Waste Information System
Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year

by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/11/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/04

LOCAL RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Local Oversight Program Listing of UGT Cleanup Sites
Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/27/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/04

Underground Tanks
Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/27/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/04

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/04

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous

waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/04
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KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185

Date of Government Version: 06/03/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/21/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/04

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236

Date of Government Version: 09/11/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/04

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2543

Date of Government Version: 03/28/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973

Date of Government Version: 09/03/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/04

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869

Date of Government Version: 03/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

HMS: Street Number List
Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/04

Site Mitigation List
Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.
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Date of Government Version: 01/07/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/04

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/98 Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/06/99
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/04

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269

Date of Government Version: 10/02/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/29/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/04

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269

Date of Government Version: 10/02/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/29/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/04

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/25/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 09/02/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/19/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.
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Date of Government Version: 10/24/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  909-358-5055
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  909-358-5055

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS - Contaminated Sites
Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406

Date of Government Version: 07/17/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/04

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/04

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,

hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 01/08/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Solid Waste Facilities
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/21/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment

’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 10/31/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

Underground Storage Tank Information
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Fuel Leak List
Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921

Date of Government Version: 11/24/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/27/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/04

Business Inventory
Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 11/13/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/04

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/29/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/04

Hazardous Material Facilities
Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-421-6770

Date of Government Version: 12/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

Underground Storage Tanks
Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-421-6770

Date of Government Version: 12/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/27/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/04

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500

Date of Government Version: 07/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04
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VENTURA COUNTY:

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/26/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/04

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste

Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646

Date of Government Version: 10/29/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST Records

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,

please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/21/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
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Date of Government Version: 03/28/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/14/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/04

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147

Date of Government Version: 05/19/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/04

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control

Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/31/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/04

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-255-3125

Date of Government Version: 07/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  916-542-5424
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 11/13/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 07/02/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/29/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/04

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4498
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer

to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/04

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources

Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) SLIC Records

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220

Date of Government Version: 04/03/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/21/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/14/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/04

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/04

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/27/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/04

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-855-3075
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574

Date of Government Version: 09/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583

Date of Government Version: 05/08/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
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Date of Government Version: 12/19/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-3298

Date of Government Version: 04/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/04

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc.  ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc.  For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan.  While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report.  Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid.  No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site.  This report does not constitute a legal
opinion.

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents

have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/04

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields

properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.
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Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2003 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2003. This product contains proprietary and confidential property of Geographic
Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is
expressly prohibited.
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